020406080100120140160180200220240260280300320340360380400420440460

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

7

OPERATING PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL SITUATION
Strong Financial Profile

3,141
3,370

3,561
3,861

4,001
4,321

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

CAGR: + 6.6%

Sales (CAN$ M) Operating Income & Margin (CAN$ M and %)

CAGR: + 19.4%

1 Supplemental information on non-IFRS measures for 2017.

Adjusted OIBD1 & Margin (CAN$ M and %)

CAGR: + 6.6%

Adjusted Free Cash Flow per Share1
(CAN$)

($0.28)

$0.78 $0.86

$1.53

$1.18

$0.55

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

https://www.cascades.com/media/multiuploader_images/24/39/25/SupplementalInformationonNonIFRSMeasuresQ42017_5.pdf

503

252

669

59 103

1 year >1 year 2021 2022 2023

Senior notes Revolver

Debts without recourse Subsidiaries debts

Bank debt financial covenant ratios: Net funded debt to capitalization < 65% (currently at 44.01%), interest coverage ratio > 2.25x (currently at 3.88x).
1 Supplemental information on non-IFRS measures for 2017.   2 Adjusted OIBD to financing expense.
3 Pro-forma for the 2017 business acquisitions on a LTM basis. 8

Long-term leverage ratio target of 2.5x

5.0x 4.6x 4.7x
4.0x 3.8x 3.6x

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

3.0x 3.4x 3.4x

4.7x 4.6x 4.2x

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Net Debt / LTM Adjusted OIBD1 Interest Coverage Ratio2

Long-Term Debt Maturities (as at December 31, 2017)Net Debt1 / Net Debt + Total Equity

58% 57%
62% 64%

59%
49%

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Weighted Average

Interest Rate of 4.96%

OPERATING PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL SITUATION
Consolidated Financial Ratios & Debt Maturities

3

https://www.cascades.com/media/multiuploader_images/24/39/25/SupplementalInformationonNonIFRSMeasuresQ42017_5.pdf

5.8x

5.0x

4.6x 4.7x

4.0x 3.8x 3.6x

2.8x
2.4x 2.2x

0.0x

1.0x

2.0x

3.0x

4.0x

5.0x

6.0x
20

11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

E

20
19

E

20
20

E

$288 M of proceeds from the sale of equity stake in Boralex

brought us closer to our targeted leverage ratio

9

1 Pro-forma for the 2017 business acquisitions on a LTM basis.